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Shri Bameafcwar Tantta: May I know whether the Visakhapatnam Shipyard was considered7 Can it build ships for this purpose9

Shri Raj Bahadur: I have said that
w e have placed orders on the Visakhapatnam Shipyard also One of them is expected to be delivered by Septem ber 1960 and the rest m the early part of the Third Plan period

Shri Xaagamani; How many ships are likely to be put on the sea between India and Persian Gulf routes this year7

Shri Raj Bahadur. I cannot exactly
■my that because we require a mini mum of five ships to operate the India-Persian Gulf service including one «argo-cizm-passenger sh p

Ticketleas Travelling

*1152. Pandit D. N. Tiwary. Will
the Minister of Railways be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that Gov ernment propose to make extensive use of audio-visual methods to mobi lise public opinion against ticketless travelling and

(b) if so. the details of the scheme’

The Deputy Minister of Railways
{Shri Shahnawaz Khan)* (a) and (b)
Campaign against ticketless travelling is normally earned on by the Rail ways utilizing such audio-visual media as documentary films, posters announcements on loudspeakers fitted
-at stations etc But no special steps In this connection are now under consideration

Pandit D N Tiwary: May I know whether Government are aware that the steps taken so far have not result ed in any success9 If so, is any special effort going to be made in this con nection’

Mr. Speaker. The other day we passed some legislation

Shri ShaJmawas Khan Yes

Mr. Speakfcr: Then hon Members said that it was too severe Hon

Members are themselves responsible for legislation The other day they said ‘No, no All and sundry are harassed’ One hon Member said that he and his wife got into a wrong carnage and suddenly they were asked to get down He pulled the chain He then asked the House whe ther he was to be prosecuted for that After all this, the hon Member is ask ing what are the steps that are taken Those people must only be hanged hereafter Next question

Some Hon. Members rose—

Mr. Speaker: I am not going to allow these questions hereafter I will give strict instructions to the Secre tariat relating to questions on the General Budget and on the Railways generally Ticketless travel is going on endlessly Next question

Shri Hem Barua: May I have an other information7

Mr. Speaker* Not relating to this ticketless travelling Ticketless travel ling is a usual affair Next question

Supply « f Foodgrains to U P

*1153. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will
the Minister of Food and Agriculture he pleased to state

(a) the total quantity of foodgrains supplied to UP during the months of December 1958 and January and February 1959, and

Cb) the price at which supplied?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M Thomas): (a)
About 2 33 lakh tons of foodgrains were supplied to Uttar Pradesh during December 1958 and January and February 1959

(b) The prices at which these food grains have been supplied are as under —

Wheat Rs 14 per maund
Rice Rs 16 per maund
Milo and Maize Rs 11 per maund

These prices were inclusive of the cost of gunny bags, and for delivery FO R destination station
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Shri 8. M. BumvJm: May I know whether it u a fact that the wheat supplied by the Centre at the rate of Rs 14 a maund is being supplied to fair-pnce shops by the U P Govern ment at Rs 15 a maund, if so, may I know why there is this difference, and whether this has been brought to the notice of the Central Govern ment’

Shri A. M Thomas: Some margin would have been charged on account of transport charges I do not think it is Re 1, it differs from place to place

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I belong to U P and I know that there u a difference of Re l a maund

Mr. Bpeaker: Order, order So far as details are concerned, if there is any difference, hon Member will communicate it to the hon Minister

Shri S M Banerjee: May I know whether it is in the knowledge of the hon Minister that the U P Govern ment has raised the limit from Rs 150 to Rs 250, and, if so, whether in view of this increase more supply will be given to U P Government for distribution’

Shri A M Thomas* It is true that thr limit has been raised to Rs 250 and now all persons drawing Rs 250 and less are entitled to draw ration from fair-pnce shops In view of that we have also increased our supplies

Shri Jadhav* In reply to an Un starred Question No 824, on 24th February 1959 it was stated that U P is self-sufficient in foodgrains May I know what quantity was supplied during the year 1958-59’

Shri A M. Thomas: Normally UP is self-sufficient, but we all know about the catastrophe that happened in 1957-58 U P has been supplied about 510 9 thousand tons of food grains
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know Whether the Central Government is also supplying some quota of wheat to the flour mills in U P , if so, may I know the quantity supplied, and Whether it had been brought to its knowledge that they are misusing it and they have been caught’

Shri A. M. Thomas: Imported
Wheat is being supplied from August, 1958 for the requirements of flour tmiis m U P We have altogether Supplied at the rate of 14,500 tons a month

Shri S. M Banerjee: May I know whether you are flxmg any price’

Shri A M. Thomas: Yes Prices are also fixed No complaint of the sort mentioned by the*hon Member has come to our notice' If my hon
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Mat Nagi R«My: May I have the break-up of figures relating to nee supplied to U P in 1958 and 1959’

A M A. M. Thomas: I have said that in 1998 we have supplied 510'9
thousand tons of foodgrains In January we supplied 61*5 thousand tons and in February we supplied 79*8 thousands tons

Sfcrl Nagi Reddy: I am asking about nee’

Shri A. M. Thomas. The total quan tity of nee supplied to U P is only 700 tons—600 tons in December and 100 tons m January After all, rice is not required m U P especially at this period

Shri Kamal Singh: Is it not a fact that large quantities of foodgrains are smuggled into U P , if so, may I know what steps Government propose to take to stop this smuggling especially from Shahabad district in Bihar7

Shri A. M. Thomas: We have received such reports, but every effort is being made to have adequate check posts in the border areas

Irrigation Projects

n » .  f  Shri Nagi Reddy:- 1 1 5 5 . * ^ S h f |

Will the Minister of irrigation and Power be pleased to state*

(a) the steps adopted to economise
m the construction of irrigation pro jects without reducing the tempo of construction; and

(b) how far have those measures been successful in effecting economy7

XBe Bepoty Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) A state ment giving the more important steps adopted to effect economy in the con struction of irrigation projects is placed on the Table of the House [See Appendix III, annexure No 103 ]

(b) It is not possible to make a prtcisr assessment of the overall eeohoofcr resdKJng from the various mottaiM taken

Mfet ifctft mMbtfl I Know wtofhe* ft IS A fait tftat qftite A rtuflfBAr df tfojettg wttteh lvave fctth coittfrttfifed hove been held up because entiugft steel has (tot been supplied, and therefor* there had been an over all expenditure increase in the adminis trative side of the projects?

Shri Hathi: That is why under iteia 9 of the statement we have said “Aroper planning and detailed investi gations prior to the commencement of execution of work” Proper plarimfig has to be dbne about the requirements of the material

Shri Nagi Reddy* May I know whether within these five years quite a number of projects in Andhra have been held up even after construction simply because there is not enough steel and even to this day the use of those projects has almost been ml, if so, may I know what steps are being taken m this connection7

Shri Hathi. In some cases it may be that the steel may not have been available due to shortage of steel We have to depend upon foreign coun tries for steel Steps are being taken to expedite the procurement of steel

Korba and Blrsinghpur Power Stations

+
f Shri Vidya Charan Shukla*

•1156. 1 Shri Kistalya:
[ Shri Aurobindo Ghosal*

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to refer to the replv given to Starred Question No 1078 on the 17 th December, 1958 and state the progress made m regard to the pro posal to implement the Korba Power Station Expansion and Birsmghpur Thermal Power Station schemes in Madhya Pradesh7

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): The Birsmghpur Thermal Power Station Scheme has recently been approved by the Planning Commission for implementa tion dunng the Second Plan and the preliminary works of this project are
m hand Investigation for a suitable site for the location of the station _ is

